

Misc DJ 936/25
Murshida Begum Vs. Mohd Ayyub

05.06.2026

Present : Mr. Jagmohan Yadav, Proxy Counsel for applicant.

None for non applicant.

The present application is filed for restoration of execution petition which was dismissed vide order dated 25.04.2025 passed by Ld. Predecessor of this court on account of non prosecution.

It is stated on behalf of DH that since DH was out of station and counsel for DH held up in Tis Hazari Courts, appearance for DH could not be made and the execution petition stood dismissed, however, the application was moved within 30 days of the dismissal of the execution petition.

JD has also not appeared to contest the present application. Hence, there is no reason to doubt the sufficiency of the reasons for absence of DH stated in the application and accepting the same, **application in hand is allowed and the execution petition is restored to its original number and position.**

Now, **issue show cause notice to JD under Order 21 Rule 37 CPC as to why warrants of arrest should not be issued against him, on filing of PF, returnable for 21.08.2026.**

(Aanchal)
District Judge-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
05.06.2026 (jy)